Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Licensing Sub-Committee A

MONDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adamou, Demirci (Chair) and Reid

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be deal with at item 7 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A
held on 18 November 2010 and the unrestricted minutes of the special Licensing Sub
Committee held on 17 January 2011.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 7 - 8)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

LA BARCA, 685 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, N17 8AD (PAGES 9 - 60)

To consider an application to allow Provision of Regulated Entertainment, Provision of
Late Night Refreshment and Supply of Alcohol at the premises.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local
Government Act 1972; namely information relating to any individual and information
which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

EXEMPT MINUTES (PAGES 61 - 64)

To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting of the special Licensing Sub
Committee held on 17 January 2011.

Ken Pryor Helen Chapman

Deputy Head of Local Democracy & Principal Committee Coordinator
Member Services, 5" Floor (Non Cabinet Committee)

River Park House Tel: 020-8489 2615

225 High Road Fax: 020-8489 2660

Wood Green Email: helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk

London N22 8HQ

Friday, 25" February 2011



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2010

Councillors Adamou, Reid and Ejiofor

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

LSCA18.| WEBCASTING

LSCA19.| ELECTION OF CHAIR

CliIr Ejiofor was elected chair for the proceedings.

LSCA20.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Demirci for whom Clir
Ejiofor substituted.

LSCA21.| URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

LSCA22.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

LSCA23.| MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-committee A meetings on 7
September 2010 and 5 October 2010 were agreed as accurate records.

LSCA24.| SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Noted.

LSCA25.| BUTTERFLY SNOOKER BAR, 349C HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN,
LONDON, N22 8JA

It was advised that the applicant and his representative had reviewed
before the meeting video evidence on a DVD provided by one of the
objectors as part of their representation and had not put forward any
objections to its showing during the proceedings.

The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett presented the report on the application
for a new premises licence at Butterfly Snooker Bar, 349c High Road,
Wood Green N22 8JA. The premises currently was licensed as a
snooker bar with regulated entertainment but the application had been
submitted to permit the premises to be operated as a music and dance
venue.

During the consultation period, a representation had been submitted
from the Metropolitan Police. It was advised that this had since been
satisfied and thereby withdrawn following agreement from the applicant




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2010

to comply with the conditions put forward in relation to door supervisors
and verification for proof of age determinations.

A representation had also been submitted from the Enforcement
Response team. 7 letters of representation against the application had
been received from local residents on the ground of public nuisance
relating to concern regarding the noise and anti-social behaviour of
patrons smoking and congregating outside the premises and noise from
music within the premises into the early hours of the morning and
littering.

In response to a question it was confirmed that the current licence was
still in place but that as illustrated in the photographs, the venue was not
operating as a snooker club. The new application had been submitted
following an enforcement visit when the change of use came to light.

Derek Pearce from the Enforcement Response Team addressed the
Committee and advised that the team considered that the application did
not address the prevention of public nuisance in particular relating to
noise nuisance. Following a visit to the premises last month in response
to the application, the view of the team was that there was a high risk of
disturbance for local residents from amplified music and people
congregating outside the premises to smoke. Of particular concern was
the glass frontage to the premises which would provide Ilimite
[...]
ed that the ambient noise levels
on the film were also at a high level. The venue also did not sell cans of
alcohol which were filmed on the DVD littering the front garden of the
apartment block and so could have come from the off licence in the
parade or from a nearby nightclub. It was also advised that two sets of
noise insulation had been installed since the DVD was filmed. The time
recorded on the DVD was disputed as the owner asserted that music
was turned down after 2am.

Sarah addressed the Committee and explained that as a result of the
unremitting noise emanating from the venue that she had made three
calls to the out of hours service since the beginning of September. The
congregation of patrons outside the venue was also a problem and their
presence intimidating.

In response to questions put to the residents from the Committee it was
confirmed that they felt there had been a correlation between the closure
of Wood Green police station and the level of noise. It was also
explained that when the venue had operated as a snooker club the noise
had been tolerable but since the change of use, noise problems had
become more of an issue. When asked to comment on the hours of
operation applied for under the licence, the residents asserted that the
premises was not suitable for operation as a music and dance venue
and resultant problems with noise impacted on the quality of life of local
residents.

The applicant’s representative, Mr Hopkins addressed the Committee
and advised that the request for provision of entertainment facilities for
making music part of the application had been withdrawn. It was advised
that a written dispersal policy would be drafted for use by door staff to
ensure more active management of patrons leaving the premises. There
were notices displayed in the premises requesting that patrons did not
take drinks outside and encouraging them to leave quietly. The owner
also offered to publish a number for residents to

In response to a question regarding the food van located in the forecourt
of the venue it was confirmed that the vehicle had no connection to the
premises and residents supported that it had not been used in recent
times. It was advised that efforts should be made to remove the van.

It was confirmed that the applicant accepted the conditions proposed by
the Enforcement Team with the exception of modification of the original
hours of operation on the application. It was also agreed that the
applicant would keep the forecourt and vicinity of the venue clear of litter




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2010

and take advise on structural remedies to address concerns about noise
attenuation through the glass frontage.

In response to questions from the Committee it was confirmed that the
owner was aware of the responsibility to prevent nuisance.

RESOLVED:

The Committee carefully considered and debated the application, written
and verbal representations of local residents, the responsible authorities
and the applicant and also took into account the section 182 guidance
and the Council’'s statement of licensing policy. The Committee has
decided to reject the application under the objective of public nuisance.
Particular note was taken of the view of the enforcement noise response
team that due to the close proximity of nearby residents and a
considerable amount of complaints regarding loud music and noise from
people leaving the premises, the premises is not considered suitable for
such use.

The representations from the residents demonstrated potent concerns in
relation to public nuisance and the Committee did not feel that the
application, particularly with reference to the additional area fronted by
glass, could adequately promote the licensing objectives. The new use is
considered to be fundamentally different from the existing use of the
premises. Although this is a new licence and the Committee considered
the report on its merits, the Committee considered it would be unfair to
further consider to grant a licence that would have more restrictive
conditions than the licence under which they currently operate.

LSCA26.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of urgent business.




Page 5

UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 17 JANUARY 2011

Councillors Browne, Demirci and Jenks

SLSC13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

SLSC14. URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

SLSC15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

SLSC16. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
Noted.

SLSC17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded for the following item.

SLSC18. 48/54 HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 6BS

The Committee considered the application for a premises
licence in respect of the above premises.

It was the Committee’s decision that on this occasion it
would not grant a premises licence.

The meeting closed at 15:15hrs.

Clir Ali Demirci
Chair




Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant
and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the
parties or representations received by them

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will

be distributed.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(i) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS

5. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority  of
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and 
[...]
“neutral” as possible between the parties.

14.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by
the parties.

THE HEARING

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can
vary the order as appropriate but it should include:

(i) an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative

(i) an introduction by the Applicant or representative

(i)  questions put by Members to the Objectors

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Applicant

(V) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant

(vi)  questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors

CLOSING ADRESSES

16.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the
Applicant who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\1\8\9\A100024981\$k3hbwoay.doc




HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 7™ March 2011 at 7.00pm

Paged Aaenda ltem 6

Report title: Application for a Premises Licence Variation at LA BARCA, 685 HIGH ROAD,
TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17 8AD

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected Northumberland |

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Erijan Cela to alldw Provision of Regulated
Entertainment, Provision of Regulated Entertainment and Supply of Alcohol at the premises.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne................ 2 &7 £/
é’ﬂ Assistant Director Enforcement Services
/'

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a new Premises licence.

4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: LA BARCA

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22

B R et



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



5. REPORT

Background

An application for a variation to a Premises Licence, by Erijan Cela in respect of La
Barca, 685 High Road, Tottenham, London N17 8AD under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Details of the application being sought under the Premises Licence

Variation

APP1
Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music
Monday to Thursday 1000 to 0030 hours
Friday 1000 to 0400 hours
Saturday 1100 to 0400 hours
Sunday 1200 to 0030 hours

Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music, Performances of Dance,
Provision of facilities for making music, Provision of facilities for dancing:
Saturday 1100 to 0200 hours

Christmas Day and Good Friday from 1200 to 0000

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Thursday 2300 to 0030 hours
Friday & Saturday 2300 to 0400 hours
Sunday 2300 to 0030 hours
Christmas Day and Good Friday from 1200 to 0000 hours
Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Thursday 1000 to 0000 hours
Friday 1000 to 0300 hours
Saturday 1100 to 0330 hours
Sunday 1200 to 0000 hours

- Christmas Day and Good Friday from 1200 to 0000 hours

Opening Hours

Monday to Thursday 1000 to 0030 hours
Friday 1000 to 0400 hours
Saturday 1100 to 0400 hours
Sunday 1200 to 0000 hours

Christmas Day and Good Friday from 1200 to 0000 hours
General-all four licensing objectives
The premises do not allow admission after 11p
[...]
rcement Response Officer (Noise)

Name of Officer preparing representation: Lamin Tamba

cc: Team Leader Enforcement Response, Derek Pearce

Our Reference: WK/000183687

Date: 09 February 2010

Premises: La Barca, 685 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 8AD

Type of application: Variation

I would like to confirm that I have considered the above proposal with regard to the prevention of
public nuisance on behalf of the Enforcement Response (Noise) Team & would like to make

representations to

Having examined

the Application

this application, and inspected the premises, the applicant agreed that the premises

has poor sound insulation properties and has agreed that the operating schedule does not address the
prevention of public nuisance from:

» airborne entertainment noise

e Structure borne noise or vibrations from entertainment

10/02/2011




p Page 39 Page 2 of 5

» Noise generated by patrons in external areas of the premises
* Noise generated from patrons queuing to enter

» Noise from patrons exiting the premises

» Noise generated from deliveries

However, the applicant expressed his desire to operate regulated entertainment until 02:00 as
advised, then carry on providing late night refreshment until 04:00.

Based on my experience of the area and the information on the application documents I would
strongly recommend that all licensable activities cease no later than 02:00. The proposed operating
hours are inappropriate due to the close proximity of residential dwellings and potential of new noise
sources in an area that has currently enjoys the peace and quiet after 02:00.

. The noise caused by patrons exiting the premises and locating suitable transport home is likely to be

detrimental to the residential amenity. This may be exacerbated by the inability of the premises to
contain noise generated from regulated entertainment.

Supporting Information
There is no history of noise nuisance at the premises

If the sub-committee were to grant this application then we would recommend the following
alterations/conditions to the operating schedule:

Operating hours

That the premises closes no later than 02:00

That regulated entertainment ceases at 01:30

Reason: The premises has two large glass windows/walls. One is approximately 1.5 x 2.5 metres in
size and is situated on the east perimeter wall of the premises, and the other one is approximately 3-4
m x 2.5 metres in size. Both walls/windows have shutters on the outside. The ceiling also has
window which is about 1x1 metre in size. All three windows are not built to attenuate noise levels
that could potentially be emitted from the premises even with the shutters fully shut.

Besides, this premises has no lobbied door and this is essential if noise break-outs are to prevented.

Prevention of nuisance from noise / vibration

All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed regulated entertainment activities or in
any event after 11pm. The entrance door will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff required to

10/02/2011




/ Page 40 Page 3 of 5

ensure that it is not propped open. A member of staff shall be made responsible to ensure the door is
opened for as brief a period as possible. Where necessary adequate and suitable mechanical
ventilation should be provided to public areas

Entry to the premises will be restricted to front entrance only whilst the premises is being used for
regulated entertainment licensed activity

Entrance/exit from the premises whilst regulated entertainment licensable activities are ongoing shall
be via a lobbied door to minimise noise breakout.

The regulated entertainment licensable activity shall conclude 30 minutes before the premises is due
to close to prevent excessive noise breakout as the premises empties

Other doors e.g. fire doors

All other windows/doors/shutters will be fitted with an alarm that instructs staff when the door has
. been opened

Structure borne noise

All speakers are mounted on anti-vibration mountings to prevent vibration transmission of sound
energy to adjoining properties

Sound limits

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed premises is audible at or within the site
boundary of any residential property. This includes both live and recorded music.

All regulated entertainment amplified activity will utilise the in-house amplification system, the
maximum output of which is controlled by the duty manager. Live performances that cant be routed
via the in-house sound limiter will have their noise levels monitored by the Licensee to ensure that
no nuisance is caused.

The level of amplified regulated entertainment shall be controlled by means of A limiting device set
at a level which upon request may be agreed with the licensing authority

Outside Areas
No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in external areas of the premises

No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be sited on or near the exterior
premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or opening to the premises

Signs shall be displayed on the frontage requesting patrons to recognise the residential nature of the
area and conduct their behaviour accordingly. The management must reserve the right to ask patrons
to move inside the premises or leave if it is felt that they could be disturbing neighbours

The frontage will be closed and patrons requested to come inside the main structure of the premises
at 23:00

10/02/2011




‘ Page 41 Page 4 of 5

Deliveries and collections.

Deliveries and collections associated with the premises will be arranged between the hours 08:00 and
18:30 Mon- Sat, so as to minimise the disturbance caused to the neighbours

Plant and machinery

All plant and machinery is correctly maintained and regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating
efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from noise

Dealing with complaints
. A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details 
[...]
ard cargl
I“..”.,::l' o, e |
i '
B
i
4
:'.['
el
‘,".1
R
o
o
il




"' Aniex 3 - Conditions attach -
| >

E
N
: i




Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61 Agenda ltem 9

Document is exempt



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Open minutes - special Licensing 17 Jan 11

	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 La Barca, 685 High Road, Tottenham, N17 8AD
	remainder of report

	9 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2011 

 
Councillors Adamou, Demirci (Chair) and Reid 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Peacock 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA01. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA05. 

 
LA BARCA, 685 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, N17 8AD  

 The Licensing Officer, Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a premises licence variation at La Barca, 685 High Road, 
Tottenham, London N17 8AD. It was reported that representations had 
been received from the Police, which had been withdrawn following 
agreement by the applicant to the conditions recommended, and also 
from the Noise Team. A letter of representation received from an 
interested party had been withdrawn and was therefore not considered 
at the hearing. A letter received in respect of Building Control issues was 
for the attention of the applicant, but did not constitute a formal 
representation for the consideration of the Committee. The Committee 
noted that the Restaurant Condition on the existing licence was to be 
carried over to the new licence, if granted, and would require alcohol to 
be sold only as ancillary to table meals. 
 
Derek Pearce, Enforcement Response Team Leader, reported that the 
noise team representation focussed on the risk of nuisance resulting 
from Regulated Entertainment at the premises, particularly given the 
structure of the premises and the large windows at the front. Mr Pearce 
reported that, following discussion with the applicant’s representative, it 
had been agreed that a number of the conditions put forward by the 
noise team could be withdrawn as not being appropriate in respect of 
this particular application. It was reported that the applicant’s 
representative had offered an additional condition that any live music 
would cease at 0000. The Committee was advised that they should 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2011 
 

consider the representations regarding how the premises would operate 
in determining whether they felt that conditions in respect of a lobbied 
entrance and SIA-registered door supervisors would be appropriate in 
the context of this application, and would also need to consider the 
operating hours they felt would be reasonable, given the other conditions 
put forward to address the issue of noise nuisance. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Pearce advised that 
the premises was not an ideal location for Regulated Entertainment due 
to the design and structure of the premises. It was felt that a noise limiter 
would go a long way to reduce the risk of noise nuisance, however this 
would need to be monitored by the licensee and it would also be 
necessary to ensure that the system was not circumvented. The 
Committee asked about the suggested condition regarding appropriate 
delivery times, in response to which Mr Pearce suggested that there 
could be a degree of flexibility around this and that it would be for the 
Committee to make a decision on what they felt would be acceptable. In 
response to questions from the applicant’s representative, Mr Pearce  
reported that the main concern of the noise team was noise breakout, 
and that it should be possible for the licensing objectives to be upheld if 
a noise limiter were appropriately installed and operated, although it was 
noted that this might result in the music having to be set at a relatively 
low volume.  
 
The applicant’s representative, David Dadds, addressed the Committee. 
Mr Dadds advised that the dance area was very small, and that the 
maximum capacity of the premises would only be around 50-60 people. 
It was reported that a noise limiter would be installed and set at a level 
that it would not cause a noise nuisance even when the front door was 
open. It was reported that any events in the evenings would largely be 
private functions, and that SIA-registered doormen would therefore not 
be required. Mr Dadds reported that the premises was not intended to be 
run in the style of a nightclub, as evidenced by the condition that alcohol 
would only be sold ancillary to food, and it was important to support 
premises such as these, which added value to the local community. It 
was noted that no objections had been received from local residents. Mr 
Dadds advised the Committee that any live music would be restricted to 
a maximum of three performers, and would cease at midnight.  
 
Mr Dadds offered an additional condition that the external area at the 
rear of the premises would not be used after 2100 hours, and that there 
would be no Regulated Entertainment at any time in the external area. 
Mr Dadds advised that the applicant would work closely with the Council 
and their noise consultants to ensure that there were no issues in 
respect of noise breakout from the premises. 
 
Mr Dadds called Cllr Sheila Peacock, Local Ward Councillor, as a 
witness. Cllr Peacock advised the Committee that she knew the area 
very well and had contact with a local resident and businessman, who 
had no concerns whatsoever about the manner in which the premises 
had been run. Cllr Peacock reported that she had held her surgeries in 
the premises on occasion and that the premises was well-managed. Mr 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2011 
 

Dadds reported that such a premises should be supported and that, with 
the conditions put forward, the licensing objectives would be upheld if 
the licence were granted. Mr Dadds requested that the Committee grant 
the licence as requested. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Dadds advised that, for 
private parties, all recorded music would be run through the noise limiter 
and there would be no facility to circumvent this system. The Committee 
asked about the previous occasion when the Enforcement Team had 
attended the premises, in response to which Mr Dadds reported that the 
applicant had not been aware at that time that a licence was required for 
private events, that he had immediately complied with the requests of 
the enforcement officers, was very apologetic and had immediately 
applied for an appropriate licence to rectify the situation. It was reported 
that Temporary Event Notices had been obtained for any subsequent 
events, and there had been no unauthorised licensable activity at the 
premises since the first occasion. In response to a question regarding 
the setting of the noise limiter, Mr Pearce reported that it would be 
desirable for the Noise Team to be invited to attend when the limiter was 
set but that in any event the applicant’s noise consultant would provide 
the Council with a full report for approval.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding operating hours, 
Mr Pearce reported that the later the operating hours, the more risk there 
was of noise nuisance being caused, however it was a matter for the 
Committee to determine whether the conditions put forward would 
sufficiently address this risk and to decide on appropriate hours. Mr 
Dadds requested that the hours be granted as applied for.  
 
The Committee adjourned to deliberate their decision.  
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee considered the application and all relevant 
representations. For clarification, this did not include the written 
representation on pages 50-53 of the agenda pack, which had 
subsequently been withdrawn. The Committee also took into account the 
Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
Particular focus was placed on the objective of Public Nuisance. The 
Committee noted in particular the structural suitability of the premises 
and the proximity of residential properties.  
 
The Committee decided to grant the application, with modified conditions 
to those requested, namely: 
 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music 
 
Monday to Thursday:   1000 to 0000 hours 
Friday:     1000 to 0200 hours 
Saturday:     1100 to 0200 hours 
Sunday:     1200 to 0000 hours 
Christmas Day and Good Friday:  1200 to 0000 hours 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2011 
 

 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music 
 
Saturday:     1100 to 0000 hours 
Christmas Day:    1200 to 0000 hours 
 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Performances of Dance, 
Provision of facilities for making music, Provision of facilities for dancing 
 
Saturday:     1100 to 0200 hours 
Christmas Day:    1200 to 0000 hours 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
Monday to Thursday:   2300 to 0030 hours 
Friday and Saturday:   2300 to 0200 hours 
Sunday:     2300 to 0000 hours 
Christmas Day and Good Friday:  2300 to 0000 hours 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
Monday to Thursday:   1000 to 0000 hours 
Friday:     1000 to 0200 hours 
Saturday:     1100 to 0200 hours 
Sunday:     1200 to 0000 hours 
Christmas Day and Good Friday:  1200 to 0000 hours 
 
Opening Hours 
 
Monday to Thursday:   1000 to 0030 hours 
Friday:     1000 to 0230 hours 
Saturday:     1100 to 0230 hours 
Sunday:     1200 to 0000 hours 
Christmas Day and Good Friday:  1200 to 0000 hours 
 
All the conditions put forward in Part P of the application are imposed. 
 
The agreed conditions put forward by the Police in the agenda pack are 
imposed. 
 
Finally, the following conditions are imposed; 
 

- All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed 
regulated entertainment activities or in any event after 11pm. The 
entrance door will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff 
required to ensure that it is not propped open. A member of staff 
shall be made responsible to ensure the door is opened for as 
brief a period as possible. Where necessary, adequate and 
suitable mechanical ventilation should be provided to public 
areas. 

 
- All speakers are mounted on anti-vibration mountings to prevent 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2011 
 

vibration transmission of sound energy to adjoining properties.  
 

- The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed 
premises is audible at or within the site boundary of any 
residential property. This includes both live and recorded music. 

 
- All regulated entertainment amplified activity will utilise the in-

house amplification system, the maximum output of which is 
controlled by the duty manager. Live performances that cannot be 
routed via the in-house sound limiter will have their noise levels 
monitored by the Licensee to ensure that no nuisance is caused. 

 
- The level of amplified regulated entertainment shall be controlled 

by means of a limiting device set at a level agreed with the 
licensing authority.  

 
- No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in external 

areas of the premises. 
 

- Signs shall be displayed requesting patrons to recognise the 
residential nature of the area and conduct their behaviour 
accordingly. The management must reserve the right to ask 
patrons to move inside the premises or leave if it is felt that they 
could be disturbing neighbours. 

 
- The exterior area shall not be accessible to patrons after 2100 

hours, subject to emergency access requirements. 
 

- No regulated activities may be conducted in the exterior area at 
any time. 

 
- Deliveries and collections associated with the premises will be 

arranged between the hours 0700 and 2000 Monday to Saturday, 
so as to minimise the disturbance caused to the neighbours. 

 
 

LSCA06. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA07. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
JAYANTI PATEL 
 
Chair 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2011 
 

 


